NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

52

4. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements (continued)

(i) Policy liabilities (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables show the sensitivity of the value of policy liabilities as
at 31 December 2019 to movements in the main variables used in the
estimation of the policy liabilities.

General insurance contracts

For general insurance, sensitivity analysis is carried out for claims liabilities.
No sensitivity analysis is carried out for premium liabilities because the
liability is taken at the higher of UPR and URR. UPR is a mathematically
calculated reserve not sensitive to changes in assumptions. At the moment,
UPR is approximately 1.2 times (2018: 2 times) higher than URR, and the
sensitivity analysis applied to URR will not lead to URR exceeding UPR.

Sensitivity analysis is performed on 3 significant valuation assumptions for
claims liabilities as at 31 December 2019: loss ratio, expenses and
development factor.

  Change in 2019 liability in $ millions

Variable
Change in
variable

Before
reinsurance

After
reinsurance

 Better loss ratio -10% (0.18) (0.18)
 Worsening of loss ratio +10% 0.18 0.18
 Increase in expense +10% 0.02 0.02
 Lowering of expense -10% (0.01) (0.01)
 Slower paid development factor -5% 0.79 0.79

Life business

For the life business, the analysis is performed on the two significant
valuation assumptions: mortality and morbidity and the future investment
return (or discount rate).

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

53

4. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements (continued)

(i) Policy liabilities (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Life business (continued)

Insurance contracts (life business)
 Change in 2019 policy liability in $ millions

Variable
Change in
variable

Before
reinsurance

After
reinsurance

Better mortality and morbidity -10% (497.09) (186.74)
Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% 666.14  285.56
Increase in discount rate +50 bps (530.00) (438.18)
Lowering of discount rate -50 bps 581.68 470.61

Investment contracts
 Change in 2019 policy liability in $ millions

Variable
Change in
variable

Before
reinsurance

After
reinsurance

Better mortality and morbidity -10% 0.00  0.00
Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% (0.00) (0.00)
Increase in discount rate +50 bps (0.01) (0.01)
Lowering of discount rate -50 bps 0.01 0.01

For contracts with DPF, the Company has the discretion to adjust bonus
scales under shock scenarios. For sensitivity analysis relating to assets, see
Note 38(B)(e).

(ii) Product classification

The Company issues contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk
or both. Insurance contracts are those contracts that transfer significant
insurance risk, while investment contracts are those contracts without
significant insurance risk. The Company exercises significant judgement to
determine whether there is a scenario (other than those lacking commercial
substance) in which an insured event would require the Company to pay

[…]

Total Assets 26,080,364 16,895,726 628,353 1,714,717 45,319,160

Liabilities
Insurance contracts 23,042,337 8,713,696 - 7,747 31,763,780
Investment contacts 4,792,690 57,011 - - 4,849,701
Obligation under repurchase

agreements 277,877 212,312 - - 490,189
Derivative financial

instruments 1 174,257 - 7,317 181,575
Provisions 17,954 - - - 17,954
Deferred tax liabilities 1,136,435 - - - 1,136,435
Current tax liabilities 49,637 - - - 49,637
Other liabilities 2,696,810 1,356,488 24,653 28,246 4,106,197

Total Liabilities 32,013,741 10,513,764 24,653 43,310 42,595,468

Less: Net fair value amounts

of currency derivative
positions  4,218,069 - 405,826

Net exposure  2,163,893 603,700 1,265,581

* Less than $1,000

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

103

38. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk and its effects on total equity

 Increase/(decrease)

Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income

Total equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000
2019
USD/SGD - strengthened 10%  269,036 30,002 299,038
USD/SGD - weakened 10%  (269,036) (30,002) (299,038)

2018
USD/SGD - strengthened 10%  194,185 22,205 216,390
USD/SGD - weakened 10%  (194,185) (22,205) (216,390)

(c) Credit risk

The risk arising from the uncertainty of third parties meeting their obligations
to the Company when they fall due. Although the primary source of credit
risk is the Company’s investment portfolio, such risk can also arise through
reinsurance, procurement, and treasury activities.

The management of credit risk occurs on two levels in the Company. At the
first level, a detailed analysis of individual counterparties and rating
recommendation within the internal ratings framework is performed by local
and/or Group Investment. At the second level, the Group Risk function

[…]

not subjected to currency risk. Group Financial Risk Committee provides
oversight in the use of derivatives. The committee examines and approves,
among other things, the nature and purpose of the derivative transaction.

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

107

38. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in market risk factors
arising from the impact of the changes in these factors on the Company’s
profit before tax and other comprehensive income. This includes all
investment in debt and equity securities excluding investment-linked
contracts as the risk is borne by contract holders and is excluded from the
sensitivity analysis.

If prices for available for sale equity securities had changed by 10% (2018:
10%) and interest rate for debt securities had changed by 50 (2018: 50 basis
points) with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the
effects on profit before tax and other comprehensive income would have
been:

 Increase/(decrease)

Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income  Total equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000
2019
10% rise in equity price - 784,401 784,401
10% fall in equity price - (784,401) (784,401)
50 basis point rise in interest

rates - (1,435,938) (1,435,938)
50 basis point fall in interest

rates - 1,435,938 1,435,938

2018
10% rise in equity price - 641,479 641,479
10% fall in equity price - (641,479) (641,479)
50 basis point rise in interest

rates - (1,247,633) (1,247,633)
50 basis point fall in interest

rates - 1,247,633 1,247,633

For sensitivity analysis relating to insurance and investment contracts, see
Note 4(i)(d).

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

108

38. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(f) Fair value measurements

(i)  Financial instruments by category

The following tables present the fair values of the Company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities:

  Fair value

$’000 Note

Designated at
fair value
through

profit or loss
Available
for sale

[…]

For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

54

[AIA – PUBLIC]

4. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements (continued)

(i) Policy liabilities (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables show the sensitivity of the value of policy liabilities as
at 31 December 2020 to movements in the main variables used in the
estimation of the policy liabilities.

General insurance contracts

For general insurance, sensitivity analysis is carried out for claims liabilities.
No sensitivity analysis is carried out for premium liabilities because the
liability is taken at the higher of UPR and URR. UPR is a mathematically
calculated reserve not sensitive to changes in assumptions. At the moment,
UPR is approximately 1.2 (2019: 1.2 times) higher than URR, and the
sensitivity analysis applied to URR will not lead to URR exceeding UPR.

Sensitivity analysis is performed on 3 significant valuation assumptions for
claims liabilities as at 31 December 2020: loss ratio, expenses and
development factor.

  Change in 2020 liability in $ millions

Variable

Change in
variable

Before
reinsurance

After
reinsurance

 Better loss ratio -10% (0.13) (0.13)
 Worsening of loss ratio +10% 0.13 0.13
 Increase in expense +10% 0.02 0.02
 Lowering of expense -10% (0.02) (0.02)
 Slower paid development factor -5% 0.86 0.86

Life business

For the life business, the analysis is performed on the two significant
valuation assumptions: mortality and morbidity and the future investment
return (or discount rate).

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E29CFE2-203A-4720-8F9D-1E382DCD58A6

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

55

[AIA – PUBLIC]

4. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements (continued)

(i) Policy liabilities (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Life business (continued)

Insurance contracts (life business)
 Change in 2020 policy liability in $ millions

Variable
Change in
variable

Before
reinsurance

After
reinsurance

Better mortality and morbidity -10% (731.60) (295.06)
Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% 753.07  300.22
Increase in discount rate +50 bps (813.34) (621.70)
Lowering of discount rate -50 bps 926.96  709.75

Investment contracts
 Change in 2020 policy liability in $ millions

Variable
Change in
variable

Before
reinsurance

After
reinsurance

Better mortality and morbidity -10% 0.02  0.02
Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% (0.02) (0.02)
Increase in discount rate +50 bps (0.14) (0.14)
Lowering of discount rate -50 bps 0.18  0.18

For contracts with DPF, the Company has the discretion to adjust bonus
scales under shock scenarios. For sensitivity analysis relating to assets, see
Note 39(B)(e).

(ii) Product classification

The Company issues contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk
or both. Insurance contracts are those contracts that transfer significant
insurance risk, while investment contracts are those contracts without
significant insurance risk. The Company exercises significant judgement to
determine whether there is a scenario (other than those lacking commercial
substance) in which an insured event would require the Company to pay

[…]

Insurance contracts 24,893,236  11,521,102 - 6,504 36,420,842
Investment contacts 5,320,047 75,412 - - 5,395,459
Obligation under repurchase

agreements - 88,032 - - 88,032
Derivative financial

instruments 14 178,602 - 4,792 183,408
Provisions 16,119 - - - 16,119
Deferred tax liabilities 1,386,767 - - - 1,386,767
Other liabilities (exclude lease

liabilities) 2,832,471 1,406,106 259 925 4,239,761
Lease liabilities 76,082 - - - 76,082

Total Liabilities 34,524,736 13,269,254 259 12,221 47,806,470

Less: Net fair value amounts

of currency derivative
positions  (4,356,386) - (476,605)

Net exposure  2,990,375 822,113 1,435,785

* Less than $1,000

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E29CFE2-203A-4720-8F9D-1E382DCD58A6

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

107

[AIA – PUBLIC]

39. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk and its effects on total equity

 Increase/(decrease)

Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income

Total equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000
2020
USD/SGD - strengthened 10%  380,589  55,586  436,175
USD/SGD - weakened 10%  (380,589)  (55,586)  (436,175)

2019
USD/SGD - strengthened 10%  269,036 30,002 299,038
USD/SGD - weakened 10%  (269,036) (30,002) (299,038)

(c) Credit risk

The risk arising from the uncertainty of third parties meeting their obligations
to the Company when they fall due. Although the primary source of credit
risk is the Company’s investment portfolio, such risk can also arise through
reinsurance, procurement, and treasury activities.

The management of credit risk occurs on two levels in the Company. At the
first level, a detailed analysis of individual counterparties and rating
recommendation within the internal ratings framework is performed by local
and/or Group Investment. At the second level, the Group Risk function

[…]

among other things, the nature and purpose of the derivative transaction.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E29CFE2-203A-4720-8F9D-1E382DCD58A6

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

111

[AIA – PUBLIC]

39. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in market risk factors
arising from the impact of the changes in these factors on the Company’s
profit before tax and other comprehensive income. This includes all
investment in debt and equity securities excluding investment-linked
contracts as the risk is borne by contract holders and is excluded from the
sensitivity analysis.

If prices for available for sale equity securities had changed by 10% (2019:
10%) and interest rate for debt securities had changed by 50 basis points
(2019: 50 basis points) with all other variables including tax rate being held
constant, the effects on profit before tax and other comprehensive income
would have been:

 Increase/(decrease)

Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income  Total equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000
2020
10% rise in equity price - 995,921 995,921
10% fall in equity price - (995,921) (995,921)
50 basis point rise in interest

rates - (1,772,763) (1,772,763)
50 basis point fall in interest

rates - 1,772,763 1,772,763

2019
10% rise in equity price - 784,401 784,401
10% fall in equity price - (784,401) (784,401)
50 basis point rise in interest

rates - (1,435,938) (1,435,938)
50 basis point fall in interest

rates - 1,435,938 1,435,938

For sensitivity analysis relating to insurance and investment contracts, see
Note 4(i)(d).

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E29CFE2-203A-4720-8F9D-1E382DCD58A6

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

112

[AIA – PUBLIC]

39. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(f) Fair value measurements

(i)  Financial instruments by category

The following tables present the fair values of the Company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities:

  Fair value

$’000 Note

Designated at

[…]

Net insurance and investment contract benefits (9,096,639) 508,158  (8,588,481)
Total expenses (10,410,830) 508,158  (9,902,672)
Profit before tax (378,481)  508,158  129,677
Income tax expenses (77,332)  (86,387)  (163,719)
Net loss (455,813)  421,771  (34,042)

Other comprehensive income (“OCI”):
Other reserves losses (1,461,714)  (421,771)  (1,883,485)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 795,836  (421,771)  374,065

Statement of Financial Position
Equity
Retained earnings 177,614  1,017,900  1,195,514
Reserves 1,641,885  (1,017,900) 623,985

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E29CFE2-203A-4720-8F9D-1E382DCD58A6

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

141

[AIA – PUBLIC]

45. Change in accounting policies (continued)

i. Effects of change in shadow accounting for Universal Life business (continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each line item of the financial statements affected.

 31 December 2019
(As previously

reported)

Retrospective
adjustments for

change in
accounting policy

31 December 2019

(As adjusted)

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Statement of comprehensive income
Insurance and investment contract benefits (7,202,728) 753,653 (6,449,075)
Net insurance and investment contract benefits (6,368,760) 753,653 (5,615,107)
Total expenses (7,646,470) 753,653 (6,892,817)
Profit before tax (101,011) 753,653 652,642
Income tax expenses (60,078) (128,121) (188,199)
Net (loss)/profit (161,089) 625,532 464,443

Other comprehensive income (“OCI”):
Other reserves losses (1,654,809) (625,532) (2,280,341)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 1,047,306 (625,532) 421,774

Statement of Financial Position
Equity
Retained earnings 1,039,427 596,129 1,635,556
Reserves 845,857 (596,129) 249,728

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8E29CFE2-203A-4720-8F9D-1E382DCD58A6

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

142

[AIA – PUBLIC]

45. Change in accounting policies (continued)

ii. Change in contract boundary consideration for products that are renewable

with non-guaranteed premium rates

There is a change in contract boundaries consideration resulting from the
announcement of Insurance (Valuation and Capital) (Amendment)
Regulations 2020 and MAS Notice 133 (Notice on Valuation and Capital
Framework for Insurers) with effect from 31 March 2020. The Company has